(i) The Order dated 19.11.2018 passed by the learned 

District Judge, East Sikkim at Gangtok, rejecting the 

adjournment application, is set aside. 

(ii) The application moved by the petitioner for cross-

examination of plaintiffs’ witness is allowed subject to 

payment of cost of Rs.12,000/- (Rupees twelve 

thousand) only, out of which Rs.4000/- (Rupees four 

thousand) only, each, has to be paid to all the 

respondents herein, on or before 01.04.2019. In 

default thereof, the Order passed by the learned 

District Judge on 19.11.2018, shall stand revived.